of 18 under the menace of any penalty for its nonperformance and for which the worker does not offer himself voluntarily; or (2) performed by any person under the age of 18 pursuant to a contract the enforcement of which can be accomplished by process or penalties."

Pursuant to E.O. 13126, and following public notice and comment, the Department of Labor published in the January 18, 2001 Federal Register the first E.O. List of products, along with their respective countries of origin, that DOL, in consultation and cooperation with the Department of State and the Department of the Treasury (whose relevant responsibilities are now within the Department of Homeland Security), had a reasonable basis to believe might have been mined, produced or manufactured with forced or indentured child labor (66 FR 5353). This list included 11 goods produced in 12 countries. DOL also published the Procedural Guidelines on January 18, 2001, which provide procedures for the maintenance, review, and, as appropriate, revision of the E.O. List (66 FR 5351).

The Procedural Guidelines provide that the E.O. List may be revised through consideration of submissions by individuals and on the three Departments' own initiative. When proposing a revision to the E.O. List, DOL must publish in the **Federal Register** a notice of initial determination, which includes any proposed alteration to the E.O. List. The three Departments will consider all public comments prior to the publication of a final determination of a revised E.O. List.

On January 18, 2001, pursuant to Section 3 of E.O. 13126, the Federal Acquisition Regulatory Council published a final rule to implement specific provisions of E.O. 13126 that require, among other things, that Federal contractors who supply products that appear on the list certify to the contracting officer that the contractor, or, in the case of an incorporated contractor, a responsible official of the contractor, has made a good faith effort to determine whether forced or indentured child labor was used to mine, produce, or manufacture any product furnished under the contract and that, on the basis of those efforts, the contractor is unaware of any such use of forced or indentured child labor (48 CFR subpart 22.15).

On September 11, 2009, the Department of Labor published an initial determination in the **Federal Register** proposing to revise the E.O. List to include 29 products from 21 countries. The Notice requested public comments for a period of 90 days. Public comments were received and reviewed by all relevant agencies and a final determination was issued on July 20, 2010. Following the same process, the E.O. List was revised again in 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2019, and 2022. The most recent E.O. List, finalized on July 13, 2022, includes 34 products from 26 countries.

The current E.O. List and the Procedural Guidelines can be accessed at *https://www.dol.gov/agencies/ilab/ reports/child-labor/list-of-products* or can be obtained from: OCFT, Bureau of International Labor Affairs, Room S– 5313, U.S. Department of Labor, 200 Constitution Avenue NW, Washington, DC 20210; telephone: (202) 693–4843; fax (202) 693–4830.

(Authority: E.O. 13126, 64 FR 32383)

Signed at Washington, DC.

### Thea Mei Lee,

Deputy Undersecretary for International Affairs.

[FR Doc. 2024–10249 Filed 5–9–24; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4510–28–P

## LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION

# **Sunshine Act Meetings**

TIME AND DATE: The Legal Services Corporation Board of Directors will meet virtually on May 17, 2024. The meeting will commence at 10:30 a.m. Eastern Time and will continue until the conclusion of the Board's agenda. PLACE: Public Notice of Virtual Meetings.

LSC will conduct the May 17, 2024, meeting via Zoom videoconference.

*Public Observation:* Unless otherwise noted herein, the LSC Board of Directors meeting will be open to public observation via Zoom. Members of the public who wish to participate remotely in the public proceedings may do so by following the directions provided below.

Directions for Open Session:

## May 17, 2024

To join the Zoom meeting by computer, please use this link.

- https://lsc-gov.zoom.us/j/ 81388912215?pwd= QXIffPVaC4zhNT1JSIhiqRp lFodKof.1&from=addon
- Meeting ID: 813 8891 2215
  Passcode: 51724

• To join the Zoom meeting with one tap from your mobile phone, please click dial:

○ +13017158592,,81526341918# US

+13126266799,,81526341918# US

• To join the Zoom meeting by telephone, please dial one of the following numbers:

- +1 669 900 6833 (San Jose)
- +1 253 215 8782 (Tacoma)
- +1 346 248 7799 (Houston)
- +1 408 638 0968 (San Jose)
- +1 646 876 9923 (New York)
- +1 301 715 8592 (Washington, DC)
- +1 312 626 6799 (Chicago)
- Meeting ID: 813 8891 2215
- Passcode: 51724

Once connected to Zoom, please immediately mute your computer or telephone. Members of the public are asked to keep their computers or telephones muted to eliminate background noise. To avoid disrupting the meetings, please refrain from placing the call on hold if doing so will trigger recorded music or other sound.

From time to time, the Board Chair may solicit comments from the public. To participate in the meeting during public comment, use the 'raise your hand' or 'chat' functions in Zoom and wait to be recognized by the Chair before stating your questions and/or comments.

**STATUS:** Open, except that, upon a vote of the Board of Directors, a portion of the meeting may be closed to the public to receive a briefing from LSC Management and to consider and act on as a list of prospective Leaders Council and Emerging Leaders Council members.

**MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED:** The LSC Board of Directors' Transmittal Letter to Accompany the Inspector General's Semiannual Report to Congress, for the Period of Oct. 1, 2023 through March 31, 2024.

**CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION:** Jessica Wechter, Special Assistant to the President, at (202) 295–1621. Questions may also be sent by electronic mail to *wechterj@lsc.gov.* 

Non-Confidential Meeting Materials: Non-confidential meeting materials will be made available in electronic format at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting on the LSC website, at https:// www.lsc.gov/about-lsc/board-meetingmaterials.

(Authority: 5 U.S.C. 552b.)

Dated: May 8, 2024.

#### Stefanie Davis,

Deputy General Counsel, Legal Services Corporation.

[FR Doc. 2024–10437 Filed 5–8–24; 4:15 pm] BILLING CODE 7050–01–P